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No. 89, A.] [Published May 4, 1949.

CHAPTER 71.
AN ACT to amend 296.36 of the statutes, relating to changing or establishing names.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do emact as
follows:

296.36 of the statutes is amended to read:

296.36 Any resident of this state, whether a minor or of full age, may, upon petition
to the cirenit court of the county where he resides and upon filing a copy of the notice,
with proof of the publication thereof, as required by seection 296.42, if no sufficient cause
be shown to the contrary, have his name changed or established by order of said eourt. If
the person whose name is to be changed is a minor under the age of 14 years, such petition
may be made by: (a) both parents, if living, or the survivor of them; (b) the guardian or
person having legal custody of sueh minor if both parents are dead or if the parental
rights have been terminated by judicial proceedings; (c¢) the mother, if the minor is
illegitimate. Such order shall be entered at length upon the records of the court and a
copy thereof, duly certified, shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds of such
county, who shall make an entry thereof in a book to be kept hy such register. The fee
for filing and entering each such certified copy shall be $1. If the person whose name is
changed or established was born or married in the state of Wisconsin, * * * a copy
of the record, duly certified, shall be sent by the clerk of court to the state regisirar of
vital statistics accompanied by the fee prescribed in section 69.24, which fee the clerk
of court shall charge to and collect from the petitioner. The state registrar shall then
correct the birth record, marriage record or both, and direct the register of deeds and
local registrar to make similar corrections on their records. No person engaged in the
practice of any profession for which a license is required by the state shall change his
Christian or given name or his surname to any other Christian or given name or any
other surname than that under which he was originally licensed in such profession in this
or any other state, in any instanee in which the state board or commission for the par-
tienlar profession shall, after a hearing, find that practicing under such changed name
operates to unfairly compete with another practitioner or o mislead the public as to
identity or to otherwise result in detriment to the profession or the public. This pro-
hibition against a change of name by a person engaged in the practice of any profession
does not apply to any person legally qualified to teach in the publie schools in this state
nor a change of name resulting from marriage or divoree, nor shall it apply to members
of any profession for which there exists no state board or commission anthorized to issne
licenses or pass upon the qualifications of applicants or hear complaints respecting con-
duet of members of such profession.

Approved April 30, 1949.
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